Broadway, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Law Department (Bureau of Street 
Openings), for a period of two years from October 1, 1911, with the privilege of re-
newal for an additional two years upon the same terms and conditions, at an annual 
rental of Sixteen Thousand and Seventy-five Dollars ($16,075), payable quarterly; the 
lessor to pay taxes and water rates, make all necessary repairs, and furnish heat, light, 
elevator and janitor service; the lease to contain a clause whereby the same may be 
canceled by the City in the event of the new Municipal Building in Centre street being

[...]

execute a renewal of the lease to the City of the six-room flat on the third floor of 
premises 200 East 79th street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Department of 
Water Supply, Gas and Electricity as a photometric station, for a period of one year 
from October 18, 1911, at an annual rental of five hundred and seventy-six dollars 
($576), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates and furnish steam 
heat and hot water service; the lessee to supply light and janitor service. Lessor, 
James Connolly; the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund deeming the said rent fair 
and reasonable and that it would be for the interests of the City that such lease be

[...]

on the second and third floors in the Jefferson Bank Building, at the southwest corner 
of Bowery and Grand street, Borough of Manhattan, for use of the Department of 
Water Supply, Gas and Electricity as a photometric station, for a period of one year, 
from November 1, 1911, at an annual rental of four hundred and sixteen dollars 
($416), payable quarterly; the lessor to pay taxes and water rates and to furnish steam 
heat; the lessee to furnish light and janitor service; otherwise upon the same terms 
and conditions as contained in the existing lease. Lessor, Jefferson Bank; the Com-

[...]

Whereas, The Acting Comptroller having advised that the cost of a portion 
of the work should not be payable from the proceeds of corporate stock, and. rec-
ommends that the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund concur in the resolution of 
the Armory Board only to an extent of providing funds to the amount of ten 
thousand seven hundred and ninety-five dollars ($10,795) for the purposes men-
tioned therein; it is 

Resolved, That the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund hereby concur in said 
resolution in so far as to authorize an issue of corporate stock to the amount of 
ten thousand seven hundred and ninety-five dollars ($10,795), and that for the purpose 
of providing means for the payment therefor, the Comptroller be and is hereby 
authorized and directed, pursuant to the provisions of chapter 41 of the Laws of 
1909, to issue corporate stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided

[...]

said bonds and stock, the sum of one million, seven hundred and eighty-eight thou-
sand, six hundred and eight and 56-100 dollars ($1,788,608.56) for the redemption 
of that portion of said bonds and stock that is held by the public, and to cancel that 
portion of said bonds and stock, amounting to five million, three hundred and fifty-
seven thousand, six hundred and seventy and 68-100 dollars ($5,357,670.68), that 
is held by the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, No. 1. 

The report was accepted, and the resolution adopted, all the members present 
voting in the affirmative. 

To the Commissioners of the Sinking Fund: 
Gentlemen-On November 1, 1911, consolidated stock issued by The City of 

New York, as constituted prior to January 1, 1898, amounting to six hundred and 
fifty thousand dollars ($650,000), will become due. 

This stock is payable from the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City 
Debt, No. 2. 

Four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000) of said stock is held by the public, 
and the remainder, amounting to two hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000), 
is held by the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, No. 2. 

I present herewith for your action a resolution authorizing the redemption of 
the said stock that is held by the public, and the cancellation of the said stock that 
is held by the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, No.

[...]

Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, No. 2, upon the maturity of 
said consolidated stock, the sum of four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000) for 
the redemption of that portion of said stock that is held by the public, and to cancel 
that portion of said stock, amounting to two hundred and fifty thousand dollars 
($250,000), that is held by the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt, 
No. 2. 

The report was accepted, and the resolution adopted, all the members present 
voting in the affirmative. 

The Deputy and Acting Comptroller presented the following report and offered